
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Disabled Access Scrutiny Task Group 
 
To: Councillors Brooks, Fitzpatrick, Gunnell and Barnes (Co-

opted Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 26 August 2014 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The King John Room (GO59) - West Offices 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. ELection of Chair    
 To formally elect a Chair of the Task Group. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 Any prejudicial interests or 

 Any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 

Which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have   
registered to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Task Group’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5pm the working day before the meeting, in this 
case 5pm on Friday 22 August 2014. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer’s for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 

 



 

  
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer’s (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

4. Disabled Access to York's Heritage & Cultural 
Offer   

(Pages 1 - 164) 

 This report presents the agreed remit for this review together with 
information gathered in support of the objectives. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers: 
 
Name: Louise Cook/Catherine Clarke  (job-share) 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 551031  

 Email – louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk
mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk


 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 

Disabled Access Scrutiny Task Group 26 August 2014 

 
Report of the Assistant Director, Governance & ICT 
 

Disabled Access to York’s Heritage & Cultural Offer 
 

Summary 

1. This report presents the agreed remit for this review together with 
information gathered in support of the objectives. 

 Background 

2. At a meeting in June 2014 the Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee considered a number of topics for possible scrutiny review.  
This included information gathered in support of a topic submitted by Cllr 
Barnes on disabled access to York’s heritage and cultural offer.   

 
3. The briefing outlined the access information currently provided on the 

internet by a whole range of heritage and cultural providers across the 
city – see Annex A.  This highlighted the many approaches to providing 
this type of information, the varied quality of the information and in some 
cases the difficulties in finding the appropriate information on a number 
of the provider’s websites.  

 
4. At the meeting the Committee agreed the topic was worthy of review and 

set up a Task Group to carry out the review on their behalf.  They also 
invited Cllr Barnes to participate in the review as a co-opted member. 
 

5. The Task Group met for the first time in early August to identify an 
appropriate remit for their review: 
 
Aim: 
To improve all forms of access to York’s heritage and cultural offer 
 
Objectives: 
i. To understand legal requirements & identify best practice from 

elsewhere  

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

 

ii. To assess current levels of access for those with a range of 

impairments 
 

iii. To identify possible improvements and barriers  
 

iv. Facilitate the sharing of good practice across York’s network of 

providers 

 
6. The Task Group also agreed a methodology for carrying out their work 

on the review: 
 

Objectives Suggested Tasks Meetings 
(Dates to be 
agreed) 

1 Consider information on legal 
requirements, DDA compliance etc and 
good practice by other providers nationally 

Task Group 
Meeting 1 

2 
 

• Consider information from user-led 
organisations e.g. Disabled-Go, Access 
York, CVS, E.A.G. etc 

• Hold a consultation session with users 
to gather evidence on the issues faced 
by disabled people 

Consultation 
Session 1 

3 • Hold a number of consultation sessions 
- one with heritage providers and one 
with cultural providers  

Consultation 
Sessions 2 & 3 

4 Based on information gathered, at 
previous meetings: 
 

• Identify an optimum method for sharing 
good practice 
 

• Identify review conclusions and 
appropriate draft recommendations 

Task Group 
Meeting 2 

 Consider draft final report and draft 
recommendations 

Task Group 
Meeting 3 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

Information Gathered 
 
 Objective (i) - Legal Requirements & Best Practice 
 
7. Disability Law in the UK – The Equality Act 2010 

The Equality Ac
[...]
ten also have to call cinemas and theatres in advance to find out where 
performances are taking place which means they cannot make 
spontaneous choices. 

 
37. Trailblazers, a nationwide organisation of 190 young disabled and non-

disabled campaigners6 reported in 2009 that wheelchair users often had 
no other option but to sit at the front of the auditorium or stage. This 
means that they had to lean back to watch the screen or stage - a 
position that proved tiring and painful for someone with a muscle-wasting 
condition - rather than straight ahead as a person seated further back in 
the auditorium would. They also told of being labelled a ‘fire risk’ by staff 
members at cinemas, when they transferred from their wheelchairs into a 
cinema or theatre chair to avoid sitting in an area of the auditorium that 
caused discomfort. 

 

                                            
6  Trailblazers are part of the Muscular Dystrophy Campaign, the leading UK charity 
focusing on all muscle disease. They aim to fight the social injustices experienced by 
young people living with muscle disease and ensure they can gain access to the services 
they need. 

Page 9



 

38. They also found it was common for wheelchair users to be refused entry 
to theatres unless they were joined by a non-wheelchair user and seated 
in an expensive area, thus being forced to buy a more expensive ticket 
(although receiving a concession for the PA/carer).  

 
39. The cinema industry however can be commended, due to its use of the 

Cinema Exhibitors Association card (CEA) which gives concessionary 
tickets for carers and personal assistants across the cinema industry.  
The Cinema Exhibitor Association  introduced their card scheme 10+ 
years ago to assist cinemas in meeting their duties under the Equality 
Act 2010.  It was devised by the CEA in consultation with its disability 
advisers and representatives from several disability charities.  

 
40. All of the major cinema operators and 
[...]
abled people should be as 

independent as they want to be at live music events and over 90 venues 
and festivals have already signed up. 

 
49. In 2014, as part of their initiative to help live music venues adapt, the 

charity produced its latest ‘State of Access’ report, a comprehensive 
study based on 228 mystery shopping reports, 159 from venues and 69 
from festivals, 40 questionnaires, and 13 interviews collated between 
April 2011 and March 2013.  The study had to exclude establishments 
where the mystery shoppers couldn't even enter the building. Not just 
access but also the attitude of staff was rated. – The detailed findings 
can be viewed at: 
http://www.attitudeiseverything.org.uk/resources/publications/state-of-
ccess-report-2014 
 

50. Best Practice - Tourist Attractions 
VisitEngland’s Visitor Attraction Quality Assurance Scheme, through its 
network of regional assessors, boasts an incredible reputation for 
instigating, modifying and shaping change to the customer experience at 
visitor attractions across England.   

 
51. Signing up to its National Code of Visitor Attractions is the first step in its 

accreditation process.  The 15 simple points of the Code, compiled by an 
independent panel of industry experts, are the basic fundamental actions 
that all well managed attractions should already be following.  It acts both 
as a checklist but also provides a certificate for display in a public area, 
preferably at admission point.  The Code confirms that a site is 
recognised by VisitEngland as a visitor attraction and that it fulfils the 
basic requirements of a recognised industry standard. The code also 
includes what is expected of an attraction in regard to addressing the 
needs of disabled visitors – see copy of code at Annex F.   

 
52. A new study published in April 2014 by disability charity Vitalise7, 

revealed the best and worst UK tourist attractions for wheelchair access 
to disabled visitors.  The study rated 85 of the nation's
[...]
session 

 
Council Plan 2011-15 
 

65. The work on this review supports the ‘Protect Vulnerable People’ priority 
within the Council Plan 2011-15. 
 

 Implications & Risk Management 

66. At this early stage in the review, there are no known implications or risks 
associated with the review work.  Once the review reaches a stage 
where draft recommendations are being identified, the associated 
implications and risks will be explored. 

 Recommendations 

67. Members are recommended to: 

i. Identify what if any additional information is required in support of 
Objective (i) – Legal Requirements & Best Practice 

Page 15



 

ii.   Identify a suitable date for the proposed consultation session referred 
to in paragraph 54 & 61 above 

iii. Agree any additional consultees other than those identified within 
paragraphs 53-61 above 

Reason:  To progress the review in line with scrutiny procedures and 
protocols 

 
 
 

Contact Details: 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer    
Tel No. 01904 552054  
e: melanie.carr@york.gov.uk 
 

Andrew Docherty 
AD, Governance and ICT 

 
 

Report Approved  Date 13 August 2014 

Wards Affected: All  

 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: 

Annex A – Access Information on York’s Heritage & Cultural Venues 
Annex B – Equality Act 2013 Extract (available online only due to large size) 
Annex C – English Heritage Booklet 
Annex D – English Heritage Access Strategy Information 
Annex E – UK Customer Profile on Disability 
Annex F – Visit England Code of Practice for Visitors 
Annex G – Health Watch Report on Discrimination against Disabled People 

in York 
 
 
 
Report Abbreviations: 

CEA – Cinema Exhibitors Association  
CVS – Community Voluntary Sector 
DDA – Disability Discrimination Act 
EAG – Equality Advisory Group 
GP – General Practitioner 

Page 16

mailto:melanie.carr@york.gov.uk


Annex A 

Accessing York’s Heritage & Cultural Offer 

 
York Minster 
The majority of the M

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Disabled Access Scrutiny Task Group 

Date 26 August 2014 

Present Councillors Brooks, Gunnell and Barnes (Co-
opted Member) 

Apologies Councillor  Fitzpatrick 

 
1. Election of Chair  

 
Resolved: That Councillor Gunnell be appointed as Chair of the 

Disabled Access Scrutiny Task Group. 
 
 

2. Councillor Jeffries  
 
Following the recent passing of Councillor Jeffries, tribute was 
paid to the work that she had carried out to raise awareness of 
issues in respect of disabilities and equalities. 
 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in the business 
on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

4. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

5. Disabled Access to York's Heritage & Cultural Offer  
 
Members considered a report which presented the agreed remit 
for this review, together with information gathered in support of 
the objectives. 
 



(i) Members were asked to consider what additional 
information was required to support the review. 

 
Members suggested that the following additional 
information should be included within the report: 

 

 Reference to the mechanisms that would be in place to 
evaluate the outcome of the review. 

 Ways of promoting the sharing of good practice, for 
example by highlighting those organisations that were 
providing good access to their facilities or through 
nominated pioneers. 

 Raising awareness of the training offered by English 
Heritage on how to make properties more accessible.     

 A recommendation that the information provided by 
organisations should be presented in a more 
standardised format.  

 A recommendation that access to venues and 
attractions was considered as part of the city’s tourism 
strategy and that Visit York holds information on 
disabled access to venues and attractions in the area.   

 Consideration as to whether the Council’s service level 
agreements with organisations such as York Museums 
Trust and the Theatre Royal should require a 
Community Impact Assessment. 

 Further information on the Cinema Exhibitors 
Association card (CEA), including statistics on its use 
and feedback from consultees as to whether they were 
aware of the card. 

 Additional information in respect of paragraph 42, 
including clarification as to whether these 
arrangements were in place in cinemas in York.  It was 
also important that this provision was offered at a 
variety of times to give customer choice. 

 Referring to the provision that was in place in respect of 
live music, it was suggested that contact be made with 
York Pride, as they held live music events.  

 Additional information as to which venues had already 
been inspected by DisabledGo and which venues were 
due to be inspected this year. 

 Information as to the position of other York attractions 
on the  Vitalise list of the best and worst UK tourist 
attractions for wheelchair access to disabled visitors.  It 
would also be useful to identify arrangements that 



could be put in place to improve an attraction’s position 
on the list. 

 Consideration of the information provided on the 
CHANGE website. 

 Further information about the Accessible York Card. 
 

(ii) Consideration was given to the arrangements for the 
proposed consultation sessions.  The following actions 
were agreed. 

 

 Prior to the consultation events with provider groups, a 
request would be made for an item about the review to 
be included on the agenda for a meeting of Visit York. 

 The consultation events would be held at West Offices. 

 The consultation event with users would be held on 15 
October 2014 at 6.00pm. (Following the meeting it was 
agreed that the event would be held on 21 October 
2014, as the preferred venue was not available on the 
15 October)   

 Further consideration would be given to a key note 
speaker for the consultation with provider groups.  As 
well as presenting the views identified at the 
consultation with users, questions could include 
identifying barriers to improving access, their views on 
presenting information in a more standardised format 
and how the sharing of good practice could be 
facilitated.  

 
Members noted the work that was taking place to make 
consultees aware of the review, including arranging for an 
article to be included in the CVS newsletter and emailing 
the Equality Advisory Group representatives. 

 
(iii) Members were asked to agree any additional consultees 

other than those list in paragraphs 53-61 of the report.  It 
was agreed that the following organisations should also be 
included as consultees: 

 Welcoming City Task Group 

 The Co-ordinator of the Human Rights City group 

 Jorvik Deaf Connection 

 York St John’s University (if a Disability Group had 
been established at the university)  

 Applefields School 

 Youth Council 



 The Virtual Head 
 
Resolved: (a) That the additional information requested in 
    paragraph (i) be obtained. 
 
  (b) That the arrangements for the consultation 
    session be as detailed in paragraph (ii). 
 
  (c) That the groups detailed in paragraph (iii) be 
    added to the list of consultees. 
 
Reason: To progress the review in line with scrutiny 

procedures and protocols. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Gunnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.15 pm]. 


